LR627 LR627

## ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 627

Introduced by Davis, 43.

WHEREAS, John Cover, a longtime resident of Alliance, was awarded the Alliance Chamber of Commerce Lifetime Service Award on January 22, 2014; and

WHEREAS, for many years John operated Cover-Jones Motor Company, a Ford dealership in Alliance started in 1936 by Walter Jones and John's father, Wharton Cover; and

WHEREAS, the Cover-Jones Motor Company has been a long-standing member of the Alliance Chamber of Commerce, and many of its employees have been involved in civic organizations in the Alliance community; and

WHEREAS, John has been involved extensively in his community by serving on the Alliance School Board for 20 years, on the Box Butte General Hospital Board of Trustees for 20 years, on the Box Butte Health Foundation Board of Directors, on the Sandhills Broadcasting Company Board of Directors, in the Vestry at St. Matthews Episcopal Church for 30 years, and with the Nebraska New Car and Truck Dealers Association and the Alliance Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, John also served his country as a lieutenant in the United States Navy from 1943-46; and

WHEREAS, John has demonstrated a lifetime of invaluable dedication to his community of Alliance.

LR627

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates John Cover on being awarded the Alliance Chamber of Commerce Lifetime Service Award.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to John Cover.